

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

### Electronically delivered

April 26, 2022

Administrator Cornerstone Nsg & Rehab Center 416 Seventh Street Northeast Bagley, MN 56621

RE: CCN: 245307

Cycle Start Date: April 14, 2022

#### Dear Administrator:

On April 14, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

We are pleased to inform you that this survey resulted in no deficiencies being issued.

The CMS-2567 is being electronically delivered.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Compliance Analyst

Minnesota Department of Health

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
245307		B. WING		04/13/2022				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CORNERSTONE NSG & REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 416 SEVENTH STREET NORTHEAST BAGLEY, MN 56621				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
E 000		n 4/13/22, a survey for	E 00					
F 000	Preparedness Requiring a recertificate found in compliance Emergency Prepare INITIAL COMMENT On 4/11/22 through recertification surves facility. Your facility with the requirement	AS Appendix Z Emergency uirements was completed ion survey. Your facility was e with the Appendix Z edness Requirements.  TS  1 4/13/22, a standard ey was conducted at your was found to be in compliance at sof 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.	F 00					
	The facility is enroll signature is not req page of the CMS-25 correction is require	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of						
4000 4705	(DIDE AT DIS AD AD AD A	NED/SLIDDLIED DEDDESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE.	TITLE		(X6) DATE		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CORNERSTONE NSG & REHAB CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, JEP CODE  419 SEVENTH STREET NORTHEAST BAGLEY, NN 56621  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST SE PRECEDED BY YULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  FIRE SAFETY  An annual Life Safety recertification survey was conducted on 04/13/2022 by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Comerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (IN-PA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99 Health Care Facilities Code.  The Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was built in 1968, is a 1-story building, with a partial basement and was determined to be of Type U (11) construction. A1 story building without basement and was determined to be of Type U (11) construction. In 2016 an addition was added to the end of the west wing and was determined to the end of the west wing and was determined to be of Type V (111) construction. The 1966 building was completely remodeled at that time. The two types of construction are not separated by a 2 hour fire barrier but meets all the requirements to be surveyed as one type V (111) building.  The facility is completely sprinker protected with an automatic sprinkler system and has a fire alarm system with corridor smoke detection with additional automatic smoke detection in all common use spaces.  The facility has a capacity of 47 beds and had a	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>02</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
CORNERSTONE NSG & REHAB CENTER    (X4)   D			245307	B. WING			04/13/2022	
PREFIX IAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  FIRE SAFETY  An annual Life Safety recertification survey was conducted on 04/13/2022 by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483,70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99 Health Care Facilities Code.  The Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was built in 1968, is a 1-story building, with a partial basement and was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. A 1 story building without basement addition was added in 2015 and was determined to be of Type V(111) construction. In 2016 an addition was added to the end of the west wing and was determined to be of a Type V (111) construction. The 1968 building was completely remodeled at that time. The two types of construction are not separated by a 2 hour fire barrier but meets all the requirements to be surveyed as one type V (111) building.  The facility is completely sprinkler protected with an automatic sprinkler system and has a fire alarm system with corridor smoke detection with additional automatics smoke detection in all common use spaces.				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 416 SEVENTH STREET NORTHEAST				
FIRE SAFETY  An annual Life Safety recertification survey was conducted on 04/13/2022 by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99 Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99 Health Care Facilities Code.  The Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was built in 1968, is a 1-story building, with a partial basement and was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. A1 story building without basement addition was added in 2015 and was determined to be of Type V(111) construction. In 2016 an addition was added to the end of the west wing and was determined to be of a Type V (111) construction. The 1968 building was completely remodeled at that time. The two types of construction are not separated by a 2 hour fire barrier but meets all the requirements to be surveyed as one type V (111) building.  The facility is completely sprinkler protected with an automatic sprinkler system and has a fire alarm system with corridor smoke detection with additional automatic smoke detection in all common use spaces.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	OULD BE COMP	
conducted on 04/13/2022 by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was found in compilance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99 Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99 Health Care Facilities Code.  The Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was built in 1968, is a 1-story building with a partial basement and was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. A 1 story building without basement addition was added in 2015 and was determined to be of Type V(111) construction. In 2016 an addition was added to the end of the west wing and was determined to be of a Type V (111) construction. The 1968 building was completely remodeled at that time. The two types of construction are not separated by a 2 hour fire barrier but meets all the requirements to be surveyed as one type V (111) building.  The facility is completely sprinkler protected with an automatic sprinkler system and has a fire alarm system with corridor smoke detection with additional automatic smoke detection in all common use spaces.  The facility has a capacity of 47 beds and had a	K 000	produced manager of the second conference distributes	ΓS	ΚŒ	000			
		An annual Life Safety recertification survey was conducted on 04/13/2022 by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was found in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99 Health Care Facilities Code.  The Cornerstone Nursing and Rehab Center was built in 1968, is a 1-story building, with a partial basement and was determined to be of Type II (222) construction. A 1 story building without basement addition was added in 2015 and was determined to be of Type V(111) construction. In 2016 an addition was added to the end of the west wing and was determined to be of a Type V (111) construction. The 1968 building was completely remodeled at that time. The two types of construction are not separated by a 2 hour fire barrier but meets all the requirements to be surveyed as one type V (111) building.  The facility is completely sprinkler protected with an automatic sprinkler system and has a fire alarm system with corridor smoke detection with additional automatic smoke detection in all						
	LABORATOR	With the second		JATI IPE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) I		(X3) DATE COM	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245307	B. WING		04/13/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CORNERSTONE NSG & REHAB CENTER				4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 SEVENTH STREET NORTHEAST BAGLEY, MN 56621		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		BE COMPLETION		
K 000	Continued From page 1 census of 40 at the time of the survey.		K	000			
	The requirements a are MET.	at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a)					